South-Korean Won (KRW) 100 0.0837 0.0883 0.0852 0.0889

Malaysian Ringgit (MYR) 100 23.6198 23.8545 23.9885 24.2503

Singapore Dollar (SGD) 1 0.7183 0.7232 0.7284 0.7253

Taiwan Dollar (TWD) 100 3.2265 3.2071 3.2155 3.2460

68 Report to Fiscal Year 2019 | Financial Statements

2 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2.1 Trade receivables

in TCHF 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Trade receivables (gross)  21 268  37 858

Allowances  –6 837  –11 481

Trade receivables  14 431  26 377

Meyer Burger Group has not pledged any receivables to third parties as collateral. The maximum credit
risk for Meyer Burger Group corresponds in every case to the carrying amount of the receivables
recognised.

The allowances consist entirely of individual allowances relating to a small number of customers, estimated
based on these customers’ solvency (31 December 2018: additional flat-rate adjustment of TCHF 23).

Receivables from related parties are disclosed separately in Note 4.8.

Consolidated Income Statement

in TCHF

1.1.–
31.12.2018

as reported Restatement

1.1.–
31.12.2018

restated

1.1.–
31.12.2017

as reported Correction

1.1.–
31.12.2017

corrected

1.1.–
31.12.2016

as reported Correction

1.1.–
31.12.2016

corrected

Net sales 406 967 406 967 473 256 473 256 453 105 453 105

Other operating income 12 680 12 680 5 300 4 506 9 806 6 835 6 835

Currency translation gains and losses on trade
receivables and customer prepayments 3 938 3 938 –14 492 –14 492 1 419 1 419

Income 423 585 423 585 464 065 4 506 468 571 461 359 461 359

Changes in inventories of finished and
semi-finished products as well als machines
before acceptance –35 373 204 –35 169 –6 233 –7 435 –13 668 –12 932 –6 651 –19 583

Cost of products and work in process –188 854 874 –187 980 –268 174 –7 507 –275 681 –243 494 –243 494

Capitalised services 1 404 1 404 5 161 5 161 6 326 6 326

Operating income after costs of products
and services 200 763 1 078 201 841 194 818 –10 436 184 382 211 260 –6 651 204 609

Personnel expenses –125 899 –391 –126 290 –135 716 –5 644 –141 360 –150 537 –150 537

Operating expenses –48 766 –48 766 –46 738 –22 500 –69 238 –50 193 –510 –50 703

Earnings before interests, taxes,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 26 097 687 26 784 12 364 –38 580 –26 216 10 530 –7 161 3 369

Depreciation and impairment on property,
plant, equipment –11 942 –11 942 –12 400 –7 470 –19 870 –20 332 –4 296 –24 628

Depreciation and impairment on intangible
assets –12 404 –12 404 –19 272 –2 720 –21 992 –34 554 –409 –34 963

Earnings before interests and taxes (EBIT) 1 751 687 2 438 –19 308 –48 770 –68 078 –44 355 –11 866 –56 221

Financial result –9 815 –9 815 –10 346 –45 –10 391 –20 283 –20 283

Ordinary result –8 064 687 –7 377 –29 654 –48 815 –78 468 –64 638 –11 866 –76 504

Non-operating result  –   –   –   –   –   –

Extraordinary result  687 –687  –   –48 834 48 834  –   –11 866 11 866  –

Earnings before  taxes –7 377 – –7 377 –78 488 19 –78 468 –76 504 – –76 504

Income taxes –52 061 –52 061 –851 –19 –870 –20 640 –20 640

Result –59 437 – –59 437 –79 339 – –79 339 –97 144 – –97 144

69 Report to Fiscal Year 2019 | Financial Statements

Accounting Policies
In most cases, Meyer Burger produces machines in exchange for prepayments made by its customers. At the
time of delivery to customers, these prepayments generally account for around 70%–80% of the contract value.
When the project is completed and the final acceptance is issued by the customer on its premises, the prepay-
ments are offset and only the final payment due is recognised as a trade receivable. Consequently, the trade
receivables recognised only include the residual receivable not covered by the prepayments made. Generally,